require the Benefiting Properties to pay the cost  associated with the acquisition, planning, 
development, construction, and dedication of the Recapture Improvements; and 

WHEREAS, the Recapture Improvements were designed, engineered, constructed and installed 
at the sole expense of the Developer at a total cost of ONE MILLION NINE HUNDRED TWENTY 
THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE AND 45/100THS DOLLARS ($1,920,329.45) (the 
“Recapture Fee”); and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council hereby find and determine that the expense of providing 
the Recapture Improvements has actually been incurred and paid in full by the Developer and that said 
cost was reasonable;